

No. 10-277

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON,
EDITH ARANA, KAREN WILLIAMSON,
DEBORAH GUNTER, CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI,
CLEO PAGE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SNELL & WILMER, LLP
TROY L. BOOHER
15 West South Temple
Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, Utah
84101-1531
(801) 257-1900

SNELL & WILMER, LLP
MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA*
ANDREEA V. MICKLIS
**Counsel of Record*
600 Anton Blvd.
Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California
92626-7689
(714) 427-7000
mcsungaila@swlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Association of Defense Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. A CLASS ACTION IS UNLIKELY TO CREATE THE KIND OF SUSTAINED ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGE PLAIN- TIFFS URGE	4
A. A Change In Corporate Culture Is More Likely To Take Root When The Change Comes From Within An Organization.....	4
B. Corporate Diversity And Inclusion Initiatives Must Be Adaptable And Tailored To Each Organization To Be Successful	7
C. A One-Size-Fits-All Approach To In- clusion In This Case Would Further Ignore Differences Between Wal-Mart's Regions And Stores.....	10
II. THERE ARE ALTERNATIVES TO CERTI- FYING A SINGLE NATIONWIDE CLASS OF PLAINTIFFS IN THIS CASE	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Okla. 2004)	16
<i>Arthur Young & Co. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 549 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Butler v. Home Depot</i> , No. C-94-4335 SI, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3370 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 1996)	15
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Gasoline Prod. Co. v. Champlin Refinery Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931)	15
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	13
<i>In re Copely Pharm., Inc.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 456 (D. Wyo. 1995)	14, 15
<i>In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Empl. Practices Litig.</i> , No. 3:05-MD-527, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112104 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 25, 2008)	16
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	2
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 203 (S.D. Ohio 1996)	15
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 806 (Jan. 18, 2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1346 (D.N.J. 1996).....	13
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Thompson v. Clear Channel Commc'ns., Inc.</i> <i>(In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	16
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	13

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, amend. VII.....	15
---	----

STATUTES

Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	15
--	----

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 42(b)	15
Supreme Court Rules	
rule 23.....	3
rule 37.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Burke, W. Warner, <i>Organization Change: Theory and Practice</i> (3d ed., Sage Publications 2011)	7
Burnes, Bernard, <i>Kurt Lewin and the Planned Approach to Change: A Reappraisal, in Organization Change: A Comprehensive Reader</i> (W. Warner Burke et al., eds., Jossey-Bass 2009)	5, 6, 7
Buschkin, Ilana T., <i>The Viability of Class Action Lawsuits in a Globalized Economy – Permitting Foreign Claimants to be Members of Class Action Lawsuits in the U.S. Federal Courts</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1563 (2007).....	1
Collins, James C. & Jerry I. Porros, <i>Built to Last: Successful Habits of Visionary Companies</i> (1994)	10
Miller, Frederick A. & Judith H. Katz, <i>The Inclusion Breakthrough: Unleashing the Real Power of Diversity</i> (Berrett-Koehler 2002).....	8, 9, 10
Miller, Frederick A. & Judith H. Katz, <i>The Path from Exclusive Club to Inclusive Organization: A Developmental Process</i> (2007).....	8, 9
Mulheron, R., <i>The Class Action in Common Law Systems</i> (Hart Publishing: Oxford 2005)	2
Nashi, Roald, <i>Italy’s Class Action Experiment</i> , 43 Cornell Int’l L.J. 147 (2010).....	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sharko, Susan M., et al., <i>Global Strategies and Techniques for Defending Class Action Trials: Defending the Global Company in Multinational Litigation</i> , 77 Def. Couns. J. 295 (2010).....	2
Smithka, Christopher, <i>From Budapest to Berlin: How Implementing Class Action Lawsuits in the European Union Would Increase Competition and Strengthen Consumer Confidence</i> , 27 Wis. Int'l L.J. 173 (2009-2010).....	2, 3
